Copyright is owned by the Author of the thesis. Permission is given for
a copy to be downloaded by an individual for the purpose of research and
private study only. The thesis may not be reproduced elsewhere without
the permission of the Author.



Tourism as a Poverty Alleviation Strategy:
Opportunities and Barriers for Creating Backward Economic
Linkages in Lang Co, Vietnam.

A thesis presented in partial fulfilment of
requirements for the degree of Master of Philosophy
in Development Studies at Massey University New

Zealand

David F Redman
2009



Abstract

This thesis looks at the potential for using tourism as a poverty alleviation strategy in the
context of Vietnam and the Greater Mekong Subregion (GMS). The theoretical basis for
this research stems for the growing recognition within development rhetoric of the place
of tourism as a key industry in many developing nations, and the formation of a Pro-Poor
Tourism (PPT) approach. The fieldwork section of this thesis looks at the barriers and
opportunities for those in the poorer communities of Lang Co, a small town on the cental
east coast of Vietnam, to supply the burgeoning tourism industry with locally produced

products that are compatible with their current livelihood strategies.

Results show that there are many opportunities for the poor to benefit from the rapidly
growing tourism industry in Vietnam and the region. There is a strong recognition of
tourism in national and regional development strategies, there is a rich cultural,
environmental and social context driving the tourism industry and there are several
initiatives taking place, such as the Vietnamese National Tourism Law, which include
many elements of pro-poor tourism principles. However, this thesis has found many
barriers also prevent poorer people from benefiting from tourism. In the case of Lang Co,
the poor were often limited in their ability to participate in the industry by debt and lack
of access to credit, lack of education and training opportunities, a declining natural
resource base and by a lack of awareness and participation in the planning of the tourism
industry. More widely, the tourism industry is centrally driven and focused on high
growth and large infrastructure type developments which in some cases conflict with the

principles of PPT and the ability of people at the ground level to participate.

This research highlights the complexity of attempting to use tourism as a poverty
reduction strategy given the wide range of stakeholders involved and various levels
involved the planning and implementation of the tourism industry. The potential
applicability of a concept of pro-poor tourism in a rapidly changing context such as
Vietnam is contingent of the ability of the poor to have influence on an industry which is

having an increasing effect on their lives and livelihoods.

II



Acknowledgements

I firstly would like to thank all those who participated in this study and were extremely
welcoming and generously open with their personal information. I would like to thank all
those at SNV who collaborated with this research, and shared their resources with me. I
would like to thank my two research assistants in dealing with me through the long hot

days in Lang Co and without whose help I would have been extremely lost.

I would like to thank Massey University for their ongoing support and my supervisors for
their patience and guidance. I would especially like to thank Regina Schevyens for your

expertise and for going beyond the call of duty in joining me in Vietnam.

Lastly and I would to thank my family for their constant encouragement and support

without which this thesis would not have been possible.

III



Contents

ABSTRACT 11
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS 111
CONTENTS IV
LIST OF FIGURES A% 11
LIST OF TABLES VIII
GLOSSARY OF ABBREVIATIONS USED IX
CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION

VIETNAM 2
VALUE CHAIN ANALYSIS 3
CENTRAL AIMS 4
THESIS STRUCTURE 5
CHAPTER 2: EVOLUTION OF PRO POOR TOURISM 7
INTRODUCTION 7
IMPORTANCE AND PROGRESSION OF TOURISM IN THE 20TH CENTURY 7
Development of Alternative Tourism 10
Rise of Pro Poor Tourism (PPT) 13
THE GROWING POPULARITY OF PPT WITHIN THE DEVELOPMENT INDUSTRY 15
Pro-Poor Tourism Partnership 15
United Nations World Tourism Organisation 15
Other Research 18
MAINSTREAMING PRO POOR TOURISM 19
SUMMARY 21
CHAPTER 3: RHETORIC TO REALITY? APPLYING PRO POOR TOURISM TO THE GREATER
MEKONG SUBREGION 22
INTRODUCTION 22
CAN PPT EXIST WITHIN A NEO-LIBERAL FRAMEWORK? 22
DEVELOPMENT OF THE TOURISM INDUSTRY IN VIETNAM 25
Growing Civil Society Reaction to Neoliberal Policies 30
Criticism from Above 33
CONCLUSION 35
CHAPTER 4: A NATION IN TRANSITION 36

v



INTRODUCTION

SHORT HISTORY

From Reunification to Doi Moi (1975 — 1986)
From Doi Moi to WTO (1986 — 2005)

LANG CO

SUMMARY
CHAPTER 5: METHODOLOGY
INTRODUCTION

RESEARCH SITE

ETHICAL PROCESS

Pre-departure Ethical Process
Ethics in Practice

RESEARCH PERMISSION
RESEARCH ASSISTANTS
FIELDWORK AIMS

FIELDWORK METHODOLOGY

Social Mapping and Semi-structured Interviews

The Rise of Value Chain Analysis (VCA)

Value Chain Analysis Format

Table 5.1: Weighting of Value Chain Criteria (Source: Author)

ASSESSMENT OF METHODOLOGICAL STRENGTHS AND WEAKNESSES

SUMMARY
CHAPTER 6: RESULTS
INTRODUCTION

SOCIAL MAPPING FINDINGS

Lang Chai

Hoi Mit (Ancutaydong)

Lap An Village (Thuyen Loai)
Hoi Dua

Resettlement Area

Mussel Shell Village
Transitional Villages

VALUE CHAIN ANALYSIS (VCA) FINDINGS

Initial Selection
Sea Bass Farming Findings
Shrimp Fishing Findings

36

37

37
39

47

51
52
52

53

54

54
55

55

56

57

57

58
59
61
63

64

66
67
67

67

67
69
71
72
73
74
75

78

78
80
&4



SUMMARY 88

CHAPTER 7: DISCUSSION AND CONCLUSION 90
INTRODUCTION 90
OPPORTUNITIES 90
BARRIERS 92
CENTRAL CONCLUSIONS AND REFLECTIONS ON AIMS OF THIS RESEARCH 96
CLOSING REMARKS AND IMPLICATIONS FOR PRO-POOR TOURISM 100
BIBLIOGRAPHY 101

VI



Figure 2.1:
Figure 3.1:
Figure 3.2:
Figure 3.3:
Figure 4.1:
Figure 4.2:
Figure 4.3:
Figure 4.4:
Figure 4.5:
Figure 4.6:
Figure 4.7:
Figure 4.8:
Figure 4.9:
Figure 4.10:
Figure 5.1:
Figure 6.1:
Figure 6.2:
Figure 6.3:
Figure 6.4:
Figure 6.5:
Figure 6.6:
Figure 6.7:
Figure 6.8:
Figure 7.1:
Figure 7.2:
Figure 7.3:

List of Figures

International tourist arrivals by region

International visitors to Vietnam 1990 — 2007

Poverty rates
Population growth
Thua Thien Hue province
Lang Co — Thua Thien Hue

East-West economic corridor

Chan May — Lang Co economic zone

Lang Co township
Street in Lang Chai
Household in Hoi Mit

Sea bass disease

25
28
29
44
44
44
44
44
44
47
48
49
50
53
67
69
81
83
84
85
85
86
92
95
95

VII



Table 2.1:
Table 4.1:
Table 5.1:
Table 6.1:

List of Tables

46
63
76

VIII



ADB

APEC

ASEAN

BIC

CSO

CBT

CMEA

CPC

DFID

Doi Mo

DOT

DPI

DPC

EIA

GAD

GDP

GMS

GTZ

HCMC

HHED

IMF

Glossary of Abbreviations Used

Asian Development Bank

Asian Pacific Economic Cooperation Group
Association of South East Asian Nations

Bank Information Center

Civil Society Organisation

Community Based Tourism

Council for Mutual Economic Assistance
Commune People’s Committee

Department For International Development (U.K)
Renovation

(Vietnamese) Department of Tourism
Department for Planning and Investment

District People’s Committee

Environmental Impact Assessment

Gender and Development

Gross Domestic Product

Greater Mekong Subregion

German Development Organisation

Ho Chi Minh City

International Institute for Economic Development

International Monetary Fund

IX



ICRT

MDG

MTCO

NTA

NGO

ODI

OECD

PPT

SPS

SME

SNV

SOE

ST-EP

UNWTO

VCA

VND

VNAT

WTO

WTTC

International Center for Responsible Tourism

Millennium Development Goal

Mekong Tourism Coordination Office

National Tourism Association

Non Government Organisation

Overseas Development Institute

Organisation for Economic Cooperation and Development
Pro Poor Tourism

Safeguard Policy Statement

Small to Medium Enterprise

The Netherlands Bilateral Development Organisation
State Owned Enterprise

Sustainable Tourism — Eliminate Poverty (programme of the UNWTO).
United Nations World Tourism Organisation

Value Chain Analysis

Vietnamese Dong (currency)

Vietnamese National Association of Tourism

World Trade Organisation

World Travel and Tourism Council



