Copyright is owned by the Author of the thesis. Permission is given for a copy to be downloaded by an individual for the purpose of research and private study only. The thesis may not be reproduced elsewhere without the permission of the Author.

Tourism as a Poverty Alleviation Strategy: Opportunities and Barriers for Creating Backward Economic Linkages in Lang Co, Vietnam.

A thesis presented in partial fulfilment of requirements for the degree of Master of Philosophy in Development Studies at Massey University New Zealand

> David F Redman 2009

Abstract

This thesis looks at the potential for using tourism as a poverty alleviation strategy in the context of Vietnam and the Greater Mekong Subregion (GMS). The theoretical basis for this research stems for the growing recognition within development rhetoric of the place of tourism as a key industry in many developing nations, and the formation of a Pro-Poor Tourism (PPT) approach. The fieldwork section of this thesis looks at the barriers and opportunities for those in the poorer communities of Lang Co, a small town on the cental east coast of Vietnam, to supply the burgeoning tourism industry with locally produced products that are compatible with their current livelihood strategies.

Results show that there are many opportunities for the poor to benefit from the rapidly growing tourism industry in Vietnam and the region. There is a strong recognition of tourism in national and regional development strategies, there is a rich cultural, environmental and social context driving the tourism industry and there are several initiatives taking place, such as the Vietnamese National Tourism Law, which include many elements of pro-poor tourism principles. However, this thesis has found many barriers also prevent poorer people from benefiting from tourism. In the case of Lang Co, the poor were often limited in their ability to participate in the industry by debt and lack of access to credit, lack of education and training opportunities, a declining natural resource base and by a lack of awareness and participation in the planning of the tourism industry. More widely, the tourism industry is centrally driven and focused on high growth and large infrastructure type developments which in some cases conflict with the principles of PPT and the ability of people at the ground level to participate.

This research highlights the complexity of attempting to use tourism as a poverty reduction strategy given the wide range of stakeholders involved and various levels involved the planning and implementation of the tourism industry. The potential applicability of a concept of pro-poor tourism in a rapidly changing context such as Vietnam is contingent of the ability of the poor to have influence on an industry which is having an increasing effect on their lives and livelihoods.

Acknowledgements

I firstly would like to thank all those who participated in this study and were extremely welcoming and generously open with their personal information. I would like to thank all those at SNV who collaborated with this research, and shared their resources with me. I would like to thank my two research assistants in dealing with me through the long hot days in Lang Co and without whose help I would have been extremely lost.

I would like to thank Massey University for their ongoing support and my supervisors for their patience and guidance. I would especially like to thank Regina Schevyens for your expertise and for going beyond the call of duty in joining me in Vietnam.

Lastly and I would to thank my family for their constant encouragement and support without which this thesis would not have been possible.

Contents

ABSTRACT	II
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS Contents List of Figures List of Tables Glossary of Abbreviations Used Chapter 1: Introduction	III IV VII VIII IX 1
VIETNAM	2
VALUE CHAIN ANALYSIS	3
CENTRAL AIMS	4
THESIS STRUCTURE	5
CHAPTER 2: EVOLUTION OF PRO POOR TOURISM	7
INTRODUCTION	7
IMPORTANCE AND PROGRESSION OF TOURISM IN THE 20TH CENTURY	7
Development of Alternative Tourism Rise of Pro Poor Tourism (PPT)	10 13
THE GROWING POPULARITY OF PPT WITHIN THE DEVELOPMENT INDUSTRY	15
Pro-Poor Tourism Partnership United Nations World Tourism Organisation Other Research	15 15 18
MAINSTREAMING PRO POOR TOURISM	19
SUMMARY	21
CHAPTER 3: RHETORIC TO REALITY? APPLYING PRO POOR TOURISM TO THE GREATE MEKONG SUBREGION	CR 22
INTRODUCTION	22
CAN PPT EXIST WITHIN A NEO-LIBERAL FRAMEWORK?	22
DEVELOPMENT OF THE TOURISM INDUSTRY IN VIETNAM	25
Growing Civil Society Reaction to Neoliberal Policies Criticism from Above	30 33
CONCLUSION	35
CHAPTER 4: A NATION IN TRANSITION	36

INTRODUCTION	36
SHORT HISTORY	37
From Reunification to Doi Moi (1975 – 1986) From Doi Moi to WTO (1986 – 2005)	37 39
LANG CO	47
SUMMARY	51
CHAPTER 5: METHODOLOGY	52
INTRODUCTION	52
RESEARCH SITE	53
ETHICAL PROCESS	54
Pre-departure Ethical Process Ethics in Practice	54 55
RESEARCH PERMISSION	55
RESEARCH ASSISTANTS	56
FIELDWORK AIMS	57
FIELDWORK METHODOLOGY	57
Social Mapping and Semi-structured Interviews The Rise of Value Chain Analysis (VCA) Value Chain Analysis Format Table 5.1: Weighting of Value Chain Criteria (Source: Author)	58 59 61 63
ASSESSMENT OF METHODOLOGICAL STRENGTHS AND WEAKNESSES	64
SUMMARY	66
CHAPTER 6: RESULTS	67
INTRODUCTION	67
SOCIAL MAPPING FINDINGS	67
Lang Chai Hoi Mit (Ancutaydong) Lap An Village (Thuyen Loai) Hoi Dua Resettlement Area Mussel Shell Village Transitional Villages	67 69 71 72 73 74 75
VALUE CHAIN ANALYSIS (VCA) FINDINGS	78
Initial Selection Sea Bass Farming Findings Shrimp Fishing Findings	78 80 84
	V

SUMMARY	88
CHAPTER 7: DISCUSSION AND CONCLUSION	90
INTRODUCTION	90
OPPORTUNITIES	90
BARRIERS	92
CENTRAL CONCLUSIONS AND REFLECTIONS ON AIMS OF THIS RESEARCH	96
CLOSING REMARKS AND IMPLICATIONS FOR PRO-POOR TOURISM	100
Bibliography	101

List of Figures

Figure 2.1:	International tourist arrivals by region	7
Figure 3.1:	International visitors to Vietnam 1990 – 2007	25
Figure 3.2:	GMS tourism sector strategy	28
Figure 3.3:	Organisational structure of the tourism sector strategy	29
Figure 4.1:	GDP growth by economic sector.	44
Figure 4.2:	GDP growth by state, FDI and private sectors	44
Figure 4.3:	Monthly income by area of residence	44
Figure 4.4:	Income growth by income quintile	44
Figure 4.5:	Poverty rates	44
Figure 4.6:	Population growth	44
Figure 4.7:	Thua Thien Hue province	47
Figure 4.8:	Lang Co – Thua Thien Hue	48
Figure 4.9:	East-West economic corridor	49
Figure 4.10:	Chan May – Lang Co economic zone	50
Figure 5.1:	Lang Co township	53
Figure 6.1:	Street in Lang Chai	
Figure 6.2:	Household in Hoi Mit	
Figure 6.3:	Sea bass disease	
Figure 6.4:	Mr Hao's Sea Bass Farm	
Figure 6.5:	High flow fishing method	
Figure 6.6:	Square net fishing method A	
Figure 6.7:	Square net fishing method B	
Figure 6.8:	Original fishing method	
Figure 7.1:	Lap An Lagoon at low tide	
Figure 7.2:	Rice farm A	
Figure 7.3:	Rice farm B	95

List of Tables

Table 2.1:	Tourism growth in developing countries	8
Table 4.1:	Key socioeconomic indicators 1986 and 2005	46
Table 5.1:	Weighting of Value Chain Criteria	63
Table 6.1:	Summary of Lang Co Villages	_76

Glossary of Abbreviations Used

ADB	Asian Development Bank
APEC	Asian Pacific Economic Cooperation Group
ASEAN	Association of South East Asian Nations
BIC	Bank Information Center
CSO	Civil Society Organisation
СВТ	Community Based Tourism
CMEA	Council for Mutual Economic Assistance
СРС	Commune People's Committee
DFID	Department For International Development (U.K)
Doi Mo	Renovation
DOT	(Vietnamese) Department of Tourism
DPI	Department for Planning and Investment
DPC	District People's Committee
EIA	Environmental Impact Assessment
GAD	Gender and Development
GDP	Gross Domestic Product
GMS	Greater Mekong Subregion
GTZ	German Development Organisation
нсмс	Ho Chi Minh City
HED	International Institute for Economic Development
IMF	International Monetary Fund

ICRT	International Center for Responsible Tourism
MDG	Millennium Development Goal
МТСО	Mekong Tourism Coordination Office
NTA	National Tourism Association
NGO	Non Government Organisation
ODI	Overseas Development Institute
OECD	Organisation for Economic Cooperation and Development
PPT	Pro Poor Tourism
SPS	Safeguard Policy Statement
SME	Small to Medium Enterprise
SNV	The Netherlands Bilateral Development Organisation
SOE	State Owned Enterprise
ST-EP	Sustainable Tourism – Eliminate Poverty (programme of the UNWTO).
UNWTO	United Nations World Tourism Organisation
VCA	Value Chain Analysis
VND	Vietnamese Dong (currency)
VNAT	Vietnamese National Association of Tourism
WTO	World Trade Organisation
WTTC	World Travel and Tourism Council